
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday 12 December 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 4 December 2024 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer) on 01635 519052 e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday 12 December 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Jeff Brooks (Chairman), Patrick Clark, Heather Codling, 

Iain Cottingham, Nigel Foot, Denise Gaines (Vice-Chairman), 
Stuart Gourley, Justin Pemberton, Louise Sturgess and Vicky Poole 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Pages 

 

1.    Apologies for Absence 7 - 8 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).  

2.    Minutes 9 - 14 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Executive held on 7 November 2024. 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 15 - 16 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 

the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

4.    Public Questions 17 - 18 

 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 

the Council’s Constitution.  

 

5.    Petitions 19 - 20 

 Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. Th
[...]

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/access-to-information-and-procedure-rules#10
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/access-to-information-and-procedure-rules#10


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday 12 December 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Interim Executive Director: Resources 

 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive – 12 December 2024 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2024 
Councillors Present: Jeff Brooks (Chairman), Patrick Clark, Heather Codling, Iain Cottingham,  

Denise Gaines (Vice-Chairman), Stuart Gourley, Justin Pemberton, Louise Sturgess and 
Vicky Poole 

Also Present:  Councillors Dominic Boeck, Richard Somner, Howard Woollaston and Carolyne 

Culver 

Officers Present: Melanie Booth (Group Executive), Stephen Chard (Democratic Services 

Manager), Sam Chiverton (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Sarah Clarke (Service 
Director Strategy and Governance), AnnMarie Dodds (Executive Director – Children and Family 

Services), Joseph Holmes (Interim Chief Executive),  Clare Lawrence (Executive Director – 
Place), Maria Shepherd (Service Manager – Adult Social Care)  

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillors Adrian Abbs, Nigel Foot, David 

Marsh, Ross Mckinnon and Jo Stewart 
   
 

PART I 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3. Local Plan Statement 

Councillor Denise Gaines made a statement concerning the Local Plan. T
[...]
firmed that improving and enhancing 
the voluntary service was a significant priority for the administration. 

RESOLVED that: Executive is informed of the consultation timescales and the financial 

planning assumptions contained within the report. 

9. Members' Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

11. Provision of Care for the Elderly at Two West Berkshire Care Homes 
Including Dementia and Nursing (EX4529) 

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person) 

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 11), which informed Executive 

of the outcome of the tender process following the decision that the Council should exit 
operation of its own care homes and seek delegated authority to award the contract.  

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 

Other options considered:  

 Do nothing – this would mean the council would continue to overspend and not 

achieve best value for money. 

 Tender as a single lot – this risks limiting the range of potential bidders. 

 Procure a fixed price annual service contract – this is unlikely to be attractive to 
market providers as revenue upside is limited. 

Page 12

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b26422/Transcribed%20Questions%20and%20Answers%20Thursday%2007-Nov-2024%2018.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/
[...]
e proposed reprofiling of planned expenditure from 2024/25 into 2025/26 of £8.1 
million, detailed by service in appendix A. 

(b) The proposed transfer of council funded expenditure budget totalling £0.47 million 

from 2025/26 into 2024/25 for support of the Playing Pitch action plan. 

(c) £2.9 million of external funding relating to the Superfast Broad Band project is 

allocated and the planned project expenditure is funded accordingly. 

(d) £0.76 million of external funding (s106, CIL and DFT grant), relating to Street 
lighting improvements, Essential maintenance budgets, Drainage & flood risk 

projects and Car park improvements is allocated to cover in year expenditure.    

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.



Financial Year 2024/25 Quarter Two Capital Financing Performance Report 

 

Financial: £60.1 million has been forecasted to be spent by the end of this 
financial year against a revised budget of £64.9 million, 
resulting in an overall forecast variance of £4.8 million.  

£8.1 million from year 24-25 is proposed to be reprofiled into 
financial year 2025-26. Furthermore, council funded 

expenditure budget totalling £0.47 million is brought forward 
from 2025/26 into 2024/25 for the project “Playing Pitch action 
plan”. 

Human Resource: Not applicable  

Legal: There are no projects planned within the approved capital 
programme for 2024/25 that are purely for yield purposes.  The 
Council is therefore protected from violating the borrowing 

protocols determined in the Prudential Code December 2021 
that prevents Local Authorities from accessing financing in 

support of yield-based projects.  Should an authority be found 
to be financing purely yield based projects, that authority would 
lose all access to the Public Works and Loans Board (PWLB) 

borrowing facility.  PWLB financing underpins the Council 
funded element of the approved capital programme.  

Risk Management: The Council is al
[...]
ations made within this report.  Members are asked to note: 

(a) The Quarter Two budget manager forecast of £11.1m overspend (Q1 £9.3m) 
against a net revenue budget of £164.6 million. 

(b) The actions to reduce the overspend totalling £5m and Service Action Plans 

containing further mitigations and transformation of £4m, which if achieved would 
reduce the forecast overspend to £2.1m (Q1 £2.1m) and result in a General Fund 

balance of £3.9m.  

(c) The key areas of pressure relating to demand led services driving the forecast 
overspend position detailed in section 5.5 of this report. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The forecast position at Q2 has significant financial 
implications. The General Fund is at £4.1m, with a minimum 

recommended level of £7m. There is a planned £1.9m 
contribution to reserves in 2025/26.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.



2024/25 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Two 

 

The minimum level of General Fund balance recommended by 
the s151 officer is £7m and this would put the Council 
significantly below this for future budget setting. This would 

mean an increase in future budget savings over and above 
initial forecasts for 2025/26 in order to replenish the reserves. 

With mitigations underway, a forecast overspend of £2.1m 
would result in a General Fund of £3.9m.      

Human Resource: Not yet discussed in detail with HR  

Legal: None 

Risk Management: Measures have been included in the report to provide greater 

levels of scrutiny on much lower levels of expenditure and 
recruitment costs. 

Property: Review of assets continue to be undertaken with a view to 

possible sales that could be utilised for reduced capital 
financing costs and / or funding for a range of transformational 
activity across the Council to reduce costs.  

Policy:  

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed de
[...]
e overall responsibility for monitoring contractual spend within 

the Council. The Procurement Board scrutinise both the strategy and award reports to 
ensure the procurement is compliant with the Council’s constitution, relevant legislation, 

the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and that the award of the contract demonstrates 
value for money. All contracts with a value in excess of £100,000 require an individual 
Procurement Strategy to be submitted to Procurement Board for scrutiny and approval 

prior to the service area conducting a procurement process. Following the completion 
of the procurement process, a contract award report detailing the outcome of the 

procurement is submitted to Procurement Board for approval prior to awarding the 
contract.    

5.3 The Contract Rules state that for supply contracts with a value of in excess of £2.5m, a 

Contract Award report must be approved by Procurement Board, Corporate Board and 
Executive, before the contract can be awarded. 

5.4 Further detail regarding the contract set out in 4.5 is included as a Part II report for 
Executive meeting. 

6 Other options considered  

6.1  The approval of a consolidated contract award report is considered the most efficient 
way of meeting the governance requirements of the Constitution; therefore no 

alternative proposals are being made. 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 For Executive to delegate authority to an individual (Service Director) to proceed with 
the award of the contract in table 4.5 in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, following 
the completion of the appropriate procurement process and Procurement Board 

approval of a Contract Award report.  

7.2 Executive resolves to: 

(1)   delegate authority to the relevant Service Director in consultation with the relevant 

portfolio holder, s.151 officer and Monitoring Officer to proceed with award of the 
forthcoming contract that has been identified in this report for award approval 

during the next quarter of the financial year. 

(2)   delegate authority to the Service Director and Democratic in consultation with the 
relevant Monitoring Officer to finalise the terms of any agreement as set out in the 

procurement documents and make any necessary drafting or other amendments 
(such amendments not to be substantial or material) to the terms of the agreement 

necessary to produce a final agreement for execution and to enter into that 
agreement. 

8 Appendices 

None. 

Page 51



Contract for Award Under Delegated Authority from Executive  

 

 

Subject to Call-In:  

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Scrutiny Commission or associated Committees, 
Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Wards affected: The named contract above related to services for West Berkshire as a 

whole authority rather than specific areas. 

Officer details: 

Name:  Thomas Bailey  
Job Title:  Social Care Category Manager  
Tel No:  01635 519021 

E-mail:  Thomas.bailey@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 52



Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2023-2024  

Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2023-24 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 12 December 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Heather Codling 

Report Author: Karl Davis  

Forward Plan Ref: EX4598 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This is the annual report of the West Berkshire Corporate Parenting Panel, detailing the 
Panel's activities during the 2023–24 period and outlining developments planned for the 

coming year. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide corporate parents with an overview of the panel's 
work, the council’s commitments to children in care and care leavers, and to ensure 

corporate parenting 
[...]
liance with the Council’s S123 LGA 
best consideration duty and to negotiate, agree and enter into the relevant documents 

necessary to complete the disposal of the property. 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Executive delegate authority to: 

2.1 the Service Director – Finance, Property & Procurement in consultation with Executive 
Member for Finance & resources (Risk Management & Procurement) and the Service 

Director for Strategy & Governance to consider, review and accept any appropriate offer 
made in accordance with this report and in the parameters of the information contained 
in the Part II appendix to this report and; 

2.2 the Service Director (Strategy & Governance) having consulted with the Service Director  
(Finance, Property & Procurement) to enter into the relevant sale documentation in 

accordance with agreed sales heads of terms for the disposal of: 

Units 1 and 2 Cleveland Gate Retail Park, Guisborough TS14 7FE 

 

 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 12.



Commercial Property disposal – Units 1 and 2 Cleveland Gate Retail Park, Guisborough 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Disposal of the asset will result in a significant capital receipt 

for the Council but with a corresponding loss of income from 
the asset, that loss being recognised within the Council’s 
balance sheet. However that loss is mitigated through income 

streams yielded from the asset since purchase in 2018. 

Disposal of the asset results in income foregone in future 

years, however this loss is offset through the Council having a 
capital receipt to future finance ongoing capital expenditure on 
the Council’s core estate.  Capital receipts are a powerful 

resource for the Council offsetting the need to undertake debt 
financing at a time when PWLB borrowing rates are in excess 

of 5%, compared with historic averages of 2-3% 

Human Resource: Not applicable 

Legal: The Council has a statutory duty under S123 Local 
Gov

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY 12 DECEMBER 2024 
Councillors Present: Jeff Brooks (Chairman), Patrick Clark, Heather Codling, Iain Cottingham, 

Nigel Foot, Stuart Gourley, Justin Pemberton, Louise Sturgess and Vicky Poole 
 

Also Present:  ,   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Denise Gaines 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   

PART I 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2024 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3. Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

4. Petitions 

Councillor Phil Barnett presented a petition containing 60 signatures relating to a request 

to impose a 20mph zone with raised cushions at the eastern end of the new racecourse 
development. The petition was referred to officers for review. 

5. Financial year 2024/25 Quarter Two Capital Financing Performance 
Report (EX4514) 

Councillor Iain Cottingham introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 6), which 

presented the forecasted outturn position for financial year 2024/25 against the approved 
capital programme and financing implications for financial year 2025/26.  

Councillor Cottingham reported a forecast planned expenditure of £60.1m with a 
proposed reprofiling of £8.1m from 2024/25 to 2025/26. Councillor Cottingham 
highlighted some key projects including a £1.4m expansion project at the Castle School, 

£5.4m to redevelop the dry side provision at Northcroft Leisure Centre and £3.9m of 
carbon reduction and solar initiative projects. 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon queried why the £8.1m had not been spent by the Executive. 
Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Section 151 Officer), responded that the expenditure was 
being re-profiled due to project delays. Councillor Cottingham noted that there were 

issues in recruiting project managers.  

Councillor Mackinnon queried the level of officer time and internal resource that had been 

taken up with the Faraday Road project. Councillor Cottingham noted that the project had 
been a manifesto commitment.  

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b26804/Transcribed%20Questions%20and%20Answers%20Thursday%2012-Dec-2024%2018.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 12 DECEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Mackinnon referred to section 2.2(b) of the report and queried whether it 
related to the Faraday Road project. Councillor Cottingham clarified that the figure 

related to the holistic Playing Pitch action plan. In response to a further query, Councillor 
Cottingham confirmed that the sum had increased from the March budget due to a 

reprofiling and re-assessment of the level of investment required for the Playing Pitch 
Strategy.   

In response to a query from Councillor Mackinnon, Councillor Stuart Gourley clarified that 

of the £0.76m of external funding, £338,000 would be allocated specifically to drainage 
and flood risk projects. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks seconded the recommendations within the report.  

RESOLVED that: Members noted 

 The forecast outturn position of planned expenditure of £60.1 million against the 

annual budget of £64.9 million, creating a forecast £4.8 million underspend.  

Members approved the following budgetary amendments: 

 The proposed reprofiling of planned expenditure from 2024/25 into 2025/26 of £8.1 
million, detailed by service in appendix A. 

 The proposed transfer of council funded expenditure budget totalling £0.47 million 
from 2025/26 into 2024/25 for support of the Playing Pitch action plan. 

 £2.9 million of external funding relating to the Superfast Broad Band project is 

allocated and the planned project expenditure is funded accordingly. 

 £0.76 million of external funding (s106, CIL and DFT grant), relating to Street lighting 

improvements, Essential maintenance budgets, Drainage & flood risk projects and 
Car park improvements is allocated to cover in year expenditure. 

6. 2024/25 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Two (EX4517) 

Councillor Iain Cottingham introduced a report (Agenda Item 7), which reported on the 
Council’s revenue budget as at Quarter Two of 2024/25.  

Councillor Cottingham noted that actions and mitigations, if achieved, would result in a 
reduced forecast overspend of £2.1m and a General Fund balance of £3.9m. Councillor 

Cottingham acknowledged that this level of reserves was the lowest for any local 
authority in the country, and consequently meant that there continued to be a very tight 
internal control environment. 

Councillor Cottingham warned that if the Council was unable to reduce the overspend 
there would be a risk that the Council may need to apply to the Government for 

Exceptional Financial Support.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs referred to the Quarter One report and recalled a cost of £54,000 
per child for Home to School Transport and queried why the cost had increased. 

Councillor Heather Codling noted that the £54,000 referred to Special Educational Needs 
children, not the average unit cost of getting to school. It was noted that it was a rising 

cost due to complexity of need and a range of issues, all of which were being reviewed 
and managed by officers.  

Councillor Ross Mackinnon referred to Home to School Transport and perceived 

inequalities in application in Streatley. Councillor Codling responded that each case 
depended on distance from school to place of residence. The Leader of the Council 

commented that there would be no discussion of individual cases and suggested raising 
the matter with the Portfolio Holder outside the meeting.   



EXECUTIVE - 12 DECEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Mackinnon queried whether transformation funding could be used to bolster 
the revenue budget. Councillor Cottingham explained that to qualify for transformation 

funding there were strict criteria for a clear business case of delivery of future ongoing 
savings, which was being enforced by officers. Councillor Cottingham agreed to allow 

Councillor Mackinnon site of the policy rationale.  

In response to a query from Councillor Howard Woollaston it was confirmed that some of 
the transformation funding was derived from sale of the property portfolio.  

RESOLVED that: Executive noted 

 The Quarter Two budget manager forecast of £11.1m overspend (Q1 £9.3m) against 

a net revenue budget of £164.6 million. 

 The actions to reduce the overspend totalling £5m and Service Action Plans 

containing further mitigations and transformation of £4m, which if achieved would 
reduce the forecast overspend to £2.1m (Q1 £2.1m) and result in a General Fund 
balance of £3.9m.  

 The key areas of pressure relating to demand led services driving the forecast 
overspend position detailed in section 5.5 of this report. 

7. Contract for Award Under Delegated Authority from Executive 
(EX4583) 

Councillor Jeff Brooks referred to the report (Agenda Item 8), and clarified that the 
recommendations presented for approval were detailed at section 7.2 (1) and (2) of the 
report.  

Councillor Iain Cottingham introduced and proposed the report which provided details of 
forthcoming supply, service and works contract awards that would have a contract value 

in excess of £2.5m and as such would require approval from Executive during the next 
quarter. 

Recommendation: (Vote to be taken in Part II) 

That Executive  

 delegate authority to the relevant Service Director in consultation with the relevant 

portfolio holder, s.151 officer and Monitoring Officer to proceed with award of the 
forthcoming contract that has been identified in this report for award approval during 
the next quarter of the financial year. 

 delegate authority to the Service Director and Democratic in consultation with the 
relevant Monitoring Officer to finalise the terms of any agreement as set out in the 

procurement documents and make any necessary drafting or other amendments 
(such amendments not to be substantial or material) to the terms of the agreement 
necessary to produce a final agreement for execution and to enter into that 

agreement. 

8. Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2023-24 (EX4598) 

Councillor Heather Codling introduced a report (Agenda Item 9), which presented the 
annual report of the West Berkshire Corporate Parenting Panel, detailing the Panel's 

activities during the 2023–24 period and outlining developments planned for the coming 
year. It was noted that it was the first annual report produced by the Panel.  

Councillor Codling referred to section 4.1 of the report, which emphasised that corporate 

parenting involved ‘promoting the same outcomes any good parent would want for their 
child’, and noted the positive achievements made by the Panel.   

Councillor Dominic Boeck praised the report.  



EXECUTIVE - 12 DECEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that: the annual report was noted, and supported further awareness raising 

around corporate parenting duties.  

9. Care Leaver Annual Report 2023-24 (EX4643) 

Councillor Heather Codling introduced a report (Agenda Item 10), which presented the 

first annual report of the Council’s work with Care Leavers.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck approved the report and expressed particular pleasure in the 
number of older Care Leavers still in contact with the Council.  

RESOLVED that: the annual report was noted, supporting greater awareness of the 

Council’s work with Care Leavers.   

10. Early Response Hub Annual Report 2023-24 (EX4639) 

Councillor Heather Codling introduced a report (Agenda Item 11), which presented the 

annual report of the West Berkshire Early Response Hub (ERH), and detailed activities 
during the period April 2023–March 24. Councillor Codling noted that there were several 
different elements of work within ERH, and that each element had a focus on prevention 

and intervention. Further, it was highlighted that the Council worked in partnership with 
eighteen other agencies to support the children in need of help and support across the 

district. 

Councillor Dominic Boeck commented that it was a good report and suggested that it was 
an area that Members should scrutinise at all times.  

RESOLVED that: Executive noted the annual report, and that the oversight for the 

delivery of service supports decisions regarding the future strategic direction of early 

help. 

11. Commercial Property disposal - Units 1 and 2 Cleveland Gate Retail 
Park, Guisborough (EX4635) 

Councillor Iain Cottingham introduced a report (Agenda Item 12), which sought approval 
for the disposal of the Council owned investment property, Units 1 and 2 Cleveland Gate 

Retail Park, Guisborough, TS14 7FE in accordance with the Property Investment 
Strategy. 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon referred to the response to Councillor Woollaston’s earlier 

question and the fact that proceeds from the sale of properties was allowed to be used to 
top up the transformation budget. Councillor Mackinnon suggested that it appeared that 

the commercial property was being sold off to reduce the revenue budget and cautioned 
that all sale proceeds and future categorisations were accounted for accurately.  
Councillor Cottingham acknowledged the risk and the need to adhere to the rules but 

noted the business case that the return investment from the transformation was greater 
than the interest received from the property portfolio.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs referred to section 4.3 of the report which noted that the Council 
had ‘successfully’ disposed of other assets and queried the level of success in terms of 
proposed sale value against actual sale receipt. Councillor Cottingham referred 

Councillor Abbs to the Property Investment Board report which would be published later 
in the financial year and would contain all relevant information.     

Recommendation: (Vote to be taken in Part II) Executive delegate authority to: 

 the Service Director – Finance, Property & Procurement in consultation with 
Executive Member for Finance & resources (Risk Management & Procurement) and 

the Service Director for Strategy & Governance to consider, review and accept any 



EXECUTIVE - 12 DECEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

appropriate offer made in accordance with this report and in the parameters of the 
information contained in the Part II appendix to this report and; 

 the Service Director (Strategy & Governance) having consulted with the Service 
Director  (Finance, Property & Procurement) to enter into the relevant sale 

documentation in accordance with agreed sales heads of terms for the disposal of: 
Units 1 and 2 Cleveland Gate Retail Park, Guisborough TS14 7FE. 

12. Risk Management Strategy (EX4547) 

Councillor Iain Cottingham introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 13), which set 
out the Council’s Risk Management Strategy for the future. Councillor Cottingham 

highlighted that the report had been updated to reflect changes in best practice, including 
use of a 5 by 5 matrix rather than 4 by 4.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks noted that two previous peer reviews had highlighted that the 
Council was too risk averse, hence the change of emphasis within the new Strategy.   

Councillor Ross Mackinnon expressed disappointment that the Strategy did not include 

the Committee of Sponsoring Organisations (COSO) risk management framework but 
approved the revised Strategy.  

Councillor Brooks seconded the recommendations within the report.   

RESOLVED that: the Executive approve the Risk Management Strategy. 

13. 2024/25 Performance Report Quarter Two (EX4541) 

Councillor Jeff Brooks introduced a report (Agenda Item 14), which provided assurance 
that the priority areas in the Council Strategy 2023-2027 were being managed effectively, 

and where performance had fallen below the expected level, presented information on 
the remedial action taken and the impact of that action. 

Councillor Brooks commented that he was looking to improve the report to make it 

simpler and more accessible, and that it was a work in progress with the hope that the 
Quarter Three report would be a further improvement.   

Councillor Adrian Abbs referred to Appendix A of the report and requested that future 
versions contain a key to the RAG rating symbols.   

Councillor Jo Stewart referred to page 216 of the agenda pack and queried why the 

measure to ‘launch a mentoring programme for children with local businesses’ had 
ceased. Councillor Louise Sturgess commented that the measure had been included 

within the Liberal Democrat’s manifesto, but that discussions since had revealed that 
something similar was already in place.  

Councillor Richard Somner noted that the level of litter and graffiti was measured as 

‘Good’ and thanked all those groups that helped with litter picking throughout the district. 
He suggested that the report reference the work that they undertook.  

Councillor Somner referred to page 241 and 242 of the agenda pack and noted that there 
were gaps in the data recorded.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck referred to the priority of tackling the climate and ecological 

emergency and commented that there was a distinct difference in the availability of EV 
charging points in Newbury compared to Thatcham. Councillor Boeck suggested that 

there did not appear to be a target to improve the provision. Councillor Stuart Gourley 
confirmed that there was a target and noted that it was detailed on page 217 of the 
Agenda Pack, and that there were specific plans for Thatcham to install EV charging 

points at the leisure centre and car parks.  



EXECUTIVE - 12 DECEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon referred to a KPI detailed on page 223 of the agenda pack 
which committed to ‘Agree plans for sports at Faraday Road through working with the 

local sporting community’, and queried how the Executive had identified the groups that it 
wanted to work with. Councillor Brooks commented that he would allow Councillor Nigel 

Foot to respond to the query when answering Member questions later in the meeting.   

Councillor Mackinnon referred to the level of abuse that he and his colleagues had 
suffered from Newbury Football Club and asserted that he had a legitimate question as to 

how the Executive decided to which groups to work with and involve in Council decision 
making. Councillor Brooks responded that the question would be dealt with later in the 

meeting.  

RESOLVED that: Executive 

 Note the progress made in delivering the Council Strategy Delivery Plan 2023-2027 

priorities scheduled for this financial year. 

 Review those areas where performance is below target i.e., reporting as ‘Red’ or 

‘Amber, and note that the appropriate remedial action is in place. 

14. Members' Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

15. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

16. Contract for Award Under Delegated Authority from Executive 
(EX4583) 

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person) 

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 17), which provided details of 
forthcoming supply, service and works contract awards that would have a contract value 
in excess of £2.5m and as such would require approval from Executive during the next 

quarter. 

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 

Other options considered: the approval of a consolidated contract award report is 

considered the most efficient way of meeting the governance requirements of the 
Constitution; therefore, no alternative proposals are being made 

17. Commercial Property disposal - Units 1 and 2 Cleveland Gate Retail 
Park, Guisborough (EX635) 

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person) 

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 18), which sought approval for 
the disposal of the Council owned investment property, Units 1 and 2 Cleveland Gate 
Retail Park, Guisborough, TS14 7FE in accordance with the Property Investment 

Strategy. 

RESOLVED that: the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b26804/Transcribed%20Questions%20and%20Answers%20Thursday%2012-Dec-2024%2018.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 12 DECEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Other options considered: the alternative option would be for the Council to retain 

ownership of the asset and continue to receive the income from the tenants. This option 

does not align with the Property Investment Strategy approved by the Executive on 2nd 
November 2023 (ref EX4402) and would not achieve the capital receipt the Council 

wishes to achieve 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


